126 SESSION LAWS (Chap.

Any person who shall willfully smoke in any building, structure,
room or area so posted and any person who shall destroy, deface, or
remove any installed “No Smoking” sign, shall be guilty of a mis-
demeanor and punished for each such offense by a fine of $10.

Approved March 15, 1963,

CHAPTER 77—S. F. No. 564
[Not Coded]

An act relating to poultry associations; providing recognition of
the change of name of an association receiving aid in payment of
premiums at poultry exhibitions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Valley Poultry Fanciers; appropriation.  For the
purposes of distributing any money hereafter appropriated for aid in
payment of premiums at exhibitions of poultry by poultry associations,
the “Valley Poultry Fanciers” is the successor of the “Marshall County
Poultry Association”, which association is named in Laws 1949,
Chapter 718, Section 7, Subdivision 8, and which association’s name
has been changed to “Valley Poultry Fanciers.”

Sec. 2.  This act takes effect upon final enactment.
Approved March 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 78—H. F. No. 237

An ace relating to Anoka county, authorizing the county of
Anoka to furnish food and other necessities required by law to
prisoners lodged in the county jail.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Anoka county; jail; services to prisomers.  The
county board of the county of Anoka is hereby authorized to do any
and all acts that the sheriff is authorized and directed to do in the
furnishing of food, washing, and other services to the prisoners who
are lodged in the said county jail, and the county board may, by
resolution, enter into contracts for the furnishing of food and pro-
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viding the necessary help and take such other actions as might be

necessary to provide all the scrvices that the sheriff is authorized and
directed to do by law.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a
majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of

Anoka county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tion 645.021,

Approved March 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 79—H. F. No. 390
[Not Coded]

An act waiving requirement of state park permit for motor
vehicles used in connection with international girl scout roundup
held at Savanna Portage state park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Savanna Portage state park; park permit. No
state park permit shall be required or fee paid for a motor vehicle
entering Savanna Portage state park, when such vehicle is used in
connection with the international girl scout roundup if it is held at the
park during the year 1963.

Approved March 15, 1953,

[

CHAPTER 80—H. F. No. 742

An act relating to stock and mutual life insurance companies and
the amendment of certificates of incorporation of stock and mutual
life insurance companies;, amending Minnesota Statures 1961, Sec-
tions 61,45 and 61.46.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 61.45, is
amended to read:

61.45. Voting vights. Unless otherwise provided in the
certificate of incorporation or an amendment thereto adopted as
provided by section 300.45 or by section 61.46, each stockholder
of a stock and mutual life insurance company shall, at all meetings,
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